the Report of the Board of Directors on remunerations as attachment) and of the Accounts for 

the 2021 financial year. 

2) Allocation of results as proposed by the Board of Directors, with the transfer of the individual 

net result of the financial year ended on 31 December 2021, in the positive amount of 

€ 1,025,507.61 (one million, twenty-five thousand, five hundred and seven euros and sixty-

one cents), to the retained earnings account to cover part of the existing retained losses. 

3) Approval of a general appraisal to the Board of Directors and to the Audit Board and all its 

respective members, as well as to the Chartered Auditor. 

4) Approval of the reduction of the share capital of the Company from € 54,638,425.56 (fifty four 

million, six hundred and thirty eight thousand, four hundred and twenty five euros and fifty six 

cents) to € 32,971.463.70 (thirty two million, nine hundred and seventy one thousand, four 

hundred and sixty three euros and seventy cents), with the overall amount of the reduction 

being € 21,666,961.86 (twenty one million, six hundred and sixty six thousand, nine hundred 

and sixty one euros and eighty six cents), with the capital reduction having the following 

purposes: 

a) the amount of € 4,818,217.86 (four million, eight hundred and eighteen thousand, two 

hundred and seventeen euros and eighty-six cents) will be allocated to cover losses; 

b) the remaining amount of the reduction, corresponding to € 16,848,744.00 (sixteen million, 

eight hundred and forty-eight thousand, seven hundred and forty-four euros), will be 

destined to release excess capital, under the following terms: 

(i) the amount of € 3,346,144.58 (three million, three hundred and forty-six thousand, 

one hundred and forty-four euros and fifty-eight cents) will be transferred to free 

reserves; and 

(ii) the amount of € 13,502,599.42 (thirteen million, five hundred and two thousand, 

five hundred and ninety nine euros and forty two cents) will be attributed directly to 

the shareholders, corresponding to 0.43 € (forty three cents) per share, in relation 

to the total number of shares issued. 

Still within this context, it was further approved that, as a result of the share capital reduction,